

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JERSEY DENTAL LABORATORIES f/k/a/	)	
Howard Hess Dental Laboratories Incorporated,	)	
and PHILIP GUTTIEREZ d/b/a Dentures Plus,	)	
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly	)	
situated,	)	
	)	C.A. No. 01-267-SLR
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC., and	)	
named tooth dealers,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION REQUESTING  
CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS'  
EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS, PURSUANT TO RULE 54(B) OR 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

Of Counsel:

Brian M. Addison  
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC.  
Susquehannah Commerce Center  
221 W. Philadelphia Street  
York, PA 17405-0872  
(717) 849-4363

Margaret M. Zwisler  
Eric J. McCarthy  
Amanda P. Biles  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh St., NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004-1304  
(202) 637-2200

William D. Johnston. (No. 2123)  
Christian Douglas Wright (No. 3554)  
YOUNG, CONAWAY, STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 17th Floor  
P.O. Box 391  
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391  
(302) 571-6600

Counsel for Dentsply International Inc.

Date: November 13, 2007

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (No. 495)  
CONNOLLY, BOVE, LODGE & HUTZ LLP  
1007 North Orange Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone (302) 658-9141  
Fax (302) 658-5614  
hgallagher@cblh.com  
Attorney for Defendant Darby Dental  
Laboratory Supply Co., Inc.

Darryl Anthony Parson (No. 4134)  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1100 North Market Street  
Suite 1000  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1254  
Phone (302) 467-4220  
Fax (302) 467 4201  
darryl.parson@dbr.com  
Attorney for Defendant Benco Dental  
Company

William J. Wade (No. 704)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
Phone (302) 651-7718  
Fax (302) 651-7701  
wade@rlf.com  
Attorney for Defendant Patterson Dental  
Company

W. Harding Drane, Jr. (No. 1023)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON, LLP  
1313 N. Market St., Hercules Plaza, 6th Flr.  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951  
Phone (302) 984-6000  
Fax (302) 658-1192  
wdrane@potteranderson.com  
Attorney for Defendants Accu Bite, Inc.,  
Hendon Dental Supply, Inc., and Henry  
Schein, Inc.

Kurt M. Heyman (No. 3054)  
Patricia L. Enerio (No. 3728)  
PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP  
1116 West Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone (302) 472-7300  
Fax (302) 462-7320  
kheyman@proctorheyman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW OF THEIR EXCLUSIVE DEALING CLAIMS UNDER RULE 54(B)..... 7

    A. To Prevail Under Rule 54(b), Plaintiffs Must Show That There Is “No Just Reason To Delay” Immediate Appellate Review ..... 7

    B. Plaintiffs Fail To Carry Their Burden To Show That There Are No Just Reasons To Delay Appeal Of The Exclusive Dealing Claims ..... 8

        1. The Supreme Court’s *Twombly* And *Leegin* Opinions Mandate Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Sole Remaining Claim For Vertical Price-Fixing ..... 9

        2. Under The *Allis-Chalmers* Factors, Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Remaining Vertical Price-Fixing Claim Provides A “Just Reason To Delay” Review Of The Exclusive Dealing Claims..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT SATISFIED THEIR HEAVY BURDEN UNDER § 1292(B) ..... 15

    A. The Issues That Plaintiffs Present For Certification Do Not Involve “Controlling Questions Of Law” As To Which There Is A “Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion” ..... 16

        1. There Is Not A Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion Over Whether Plaintiffs May Recover Damages From Dealers Who Sold To Them Directly..... 17

        2. There Is No Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion Over Whether Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Alleged That The Dealers Had A Specific Intent To Conspire To Monopolize ..... 18

3.	Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Disagreement Over What A Plaintiff Must Plead To State A Conspiracy Claim Against Multiple Defendants Under The Sherman Act .....	20
4.	Plaintiffs Do Not Show That There Are Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion Over Whether The Case Law Entitles Private Plaintiffs To Litigate A Sherman Act Claim For The Purpose Of Securing A Duplicative Injunction .....	20
B.	This Circuit’s Strong Policy Against Allowing Piecemeal Appeals Defeats Plaintiffs’ Request For Interlocutory Appeal.....	21
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THIS COURT GRANTS PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW UNDER RULE 54(B) OR § 1292(B), DEFENDANTS AGREE THAT A STAY OF ALL PROCEEDINGS IS APPROPRIATE.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Electric Co.*,  
521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975)..... passim

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters*,  
459 U.S. 519 (1983).....24

*Behrend v. Comcast Corp.*,  
No. 03-6604, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67271 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2007) .....16, 18

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)..... passim

*Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) .....24

*Carter v. City of Philadelphia*,  
181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....14

*Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.*,  
854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988) .....12

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
401 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2005).....14

*Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.*,  
220 U.S. 373 (1911).....11

*E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Industries Ltd.*,  
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

*Ebrahimi v. City of Huntsville Bd. of Educ.*,  
114 F.3d 162 (11th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....19, 20

*Flor v. BOT Fin. Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....16

*Gerardi v. Pelullo*,  
16 F.3d 1363 (3d Cir. 1994).....8

*Hatzel & Buehler v. Rockland Utils., Inc.*,  
 No. 88-391, 1993 U.S. Dist LEXIS 2473 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 1993)..... passim

*Howard Hess Dental Labs. v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.*,  
 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)..... passim

*ID Security Systems Canada, Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.*,  
 249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....19

*In re Microsoft Antitrust Litig.*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 728 (D. Md. 2001) .....19

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... passim

*Jersey Dental Labs. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.*,  
 126 S. Ct. 2320 (2006).....4

*Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.*,  
 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974).....15

*Kowslowe v. Dime Mortgage of New Jersey*,  
 No. 97-960, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21212 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 1999).....16

*Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
 127 S.Ct. 2705 (2007)..... passim

*Max Daetwyler Corp. v. Meyer*,  
 575 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....16

*Milbert v. Bison Labs., Inc.*,  
 260 F.2d 431 (3d Cir. 1958).....21

*Neuner v. C.G. Realty Capital Ventures-I.L.P.*,  
 157 B.R. 766 (D.N.J. 1993) .....16

*New York v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002) .....19, 21

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus.*,  
 215 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2000).....10

*Piazza v. Major League Baseball*,  
 836 F. Supp. 269 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....22

*Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Hercules, Inc.*,  
830 F. Supp. 1549 (D.N.J. 1993) .....16

*Purcell v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.*,  
No. 00-181J, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42476 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2006).....10

*Roberson v. Detective Patrick Pelosi*,  
No. 99-3574, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6647 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2001).....22

*Singh v. Daimler-Benz, AG*,  
800 F. Supp. 260 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....16

*Sussex Drug Prods. v. Kanasco, Ltd.*,  
920 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1990).....7

*Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 53862 (S.D. Ohio July 25, 2007).....11

*United States v. Borden Co.*,  
347 U.S. 514 (1954).....21

*United States v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003).....2, 13

*United States v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....2

*United States v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.*,  
546 U.S. 1089 (2006).....2

*United States v. Exide Corp.*,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8790 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2002) .....21

*Weisman v. Mediq, Inc.*,  
No. 95-1831, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5900 (E.D. Pa. May 4, 1995).....24

*Weiss v. York Hosp.*,  
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....14

*Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
No. 03-5309, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27882 (D.N.J. April 14, 2007).....12

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Electric Indus. Co.*,  
494 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(B) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... passim
